### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. IS87-36-002]

#### Endicott Pipeline Company; Notice Approving First Amendment Settlement

January 21, 1999.

Take notice that on January 12, 1999, pursuant to Rule 207 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 CFR 385.207, the State of Alaska (State) and Endicott Pipeline Company (EPC) filed a petition, asking the Commission to approve the "First Amendment to Settlement Agreement Between State of Alaska and Endicott Pipeline Company" (First Amendment). The petitioners state that the First Amendment amends the "Endicott Settlement Agreement," which established the method for calculating rates for the Endicott Pipeline, and was approved in Endicott Pipeline Co., 63 FERC ¶61,076 (1993).

The petitioners further state that the changes the First Amendment makes to the Endicott Settlement Agreement are required because of the recent connection to the Endicott Pipeline by the Badami Oil Pipeline. The Endicott Settlement Agreement did not provide a method for allocating costs among deliveries originating at different receipt points in case of such a connection. The First Amendment adopts a barrel-mile allocation methodology, which the petitioners state is consistent with the cost allocation method the Commission has approved for use by the Trans Alaska Pipeline System.

The State and EPC indicate that they have served the foregoing Petition to amend the Endicott Settlement Agreement upon all subscribers to Endicott Pipeline Company's tariffs.

Initial comments on the filing are due on or before February 1, 1999, and any reply comments are due on or before February 11, 1999.

#### David P. Boergers,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 99–1821 Filed 1–26–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

### Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP99-148-001]

#### Garden Banks Gas Pipeline, L.L.C.; Notice of Proposed Changes in FERC Gas Tariff

January 21, 1999.

Take notice that on January 15, 1999, Garden Banks Gas Pipeline, LLC (GBGP) tendered for filing as part of its FERC Gas Tariff, Original Volume No. 1, tariff sheets listed in Appendix A to the filing, proposed to become effective December 10, 1998.

GBGP states that the purpose of this filing is to correctly reflect the authorized changes on GBGP's Original Volume No. 1, FERC Gas Tariff that were approved in Docket Nos. RP99–148–000 and RP99–5–001 dated December 7, 1998 and December 10, 1998 respectively.

Any person desiring to protest this filing should file a protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20426, in accordance with Section 385.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. All such protests must be filed as provided in Section 154.210 of the Commission's Regulations. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection in the Public Reference Room.

### David P. Boergers,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 99–1816 Filed 1–26–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

### Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP99-143-001]

# Nautilus Pipeline Co., L.L.C.; Notice of Proposed Changes in FERC Gas Tariff

January 21, 1999.

Take notice that on January 15, 1999, Nautilus Pipeline Company, L.L.C. (Nautilus) tendered for filing as part of its FERC Gas Tariff, Original Volume No. 1, tariff sheets listed in Appendix A to the filing, proposed to become effective December 12, 1998.

Nautilus states that the purpose of this filing is to correctly reflect the authorized changes on Nautilus' Original Volume No. 1, FERC Gas Tariff that were approved in Docket Nos. RP99–143–000 and RP99–4–001 dated December 7, 1998 and December 10, 1998 respectively.

Any person desiring to protest this filing should file a protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE, Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Section 385.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. All such protests must be filed as provided in Section 154.210 of the Commission's Regulations. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection in the Public Reference Room.

#### David P. Boergers,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 99–1815 Filed 1–26–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

## Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. CP99-148-000]

#### Northern Border Pipeline Company; Notice of Request Under Blanket Authorization

January 21, 1999.

Take notice that on January 12, 1999, Northern Border Pipeline Company (Northern Border), 1111 South 103rd Street, Omaha, Nebraska 68124-1000. filed in Docket No. CP99-148-000 a request pursuant to Sections 157.205 and 157.212 of the Commission's Regulations under the Natural Gas Act (18 CFR 157.205 and 157.212) for authorization to construct and operate certain interconnect facilities as a new delivery point to The Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company (Peoples). Northern Border makes such request under its blanket certificate issued in Docket No. CP84-420-000 pursuant to Section 7 of the Natural Gas Act, all as more fully set forth in the request on file with the Commission.

Specifically, Northern Border requests authorization to construct and operate a 16-inch tee and valve to serve as a delivery point to Peoples in Will County, Illinois. It is indicated that the facility will be known as the Elwood delivery point. The estimated cost of Northern Border's proposed facilities is \$95,000—and it is stated that Northern Border will be reimbursed for all costs